DATA PRIVACY INFORMATION

In order to enable shareholders to attend the Annual General Meeting and exercise their rights within the scope of the Annual General Meeting, voxeljet AG processes personal data in accordance with the requirements of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), the German Federal Data Protection Act (Bundesdatenschutzgesetz), the German Stock Corporation Act (Aktiengesetz) and all further relevant legal provisions.

Voxeljet shares are registered shares. Section 67 para. 1 of the German Stock Corporation Act stipulates that registered shares must be entered in the company's share register with the name, date of birth and address of the shareholder as well as the number of shares held or the share certificate number. In general, the shareholder is obliged to provide this information to the company. The credit institutions involved in the purchasing or custody of registered shares regularly forward information to the company that is relevant for the management of the share register and for communication with the shareholders (and may, for example, include nationality and gender in addition to the above-mentioned data). This process takes place via Clearstream Banking AG, which is responsible as the central depositary for the technical processing of securities transactions and the custody of the shares on behalf of the credit institutions.

Voxeljet AG processes your data for the purposes stipulated in the German Stock Corporation Act. These are in particular (i) the management of the share register, (ii) communication with its shareholders and (iii) the organization of Annual General Meetings. Controller of the processing of personal data within the meaning of Article 4 No. 7 GDPR is voxeljet AG, Paul Lenz-Straße 1a, 86316 Friedberg. The legal basis for processing is Article 6 para. 1 sentence 1 c) GDPR in conjunction with Sections 121 et seq. of the German Stock Corporation Act.

On rare occasions, voxeljet AG also processes personal data of third parties. If, for example a third person is granted power of attorney to attend the Annual General Meeting and to exercise the associated rights, or if a third person is admitted to the Annual General Meeting as a guest, voxeljet AG processes the name and address of the proxy or guest to ensure that the Annual General Meeting is conducted properly.

Voxeljet AG also uses external service providers to organize the Annual General Meeting. These service providers are only provided with the personal data necessary to carry out the services. The service providers process this data exclusively according to the instructions of voxeljet AG.

In addition, personal data will be made available within the scope of the statutory provisions to shareholders and shareholder representatives in the context of the Annual General Meeting. When shareholders attend the Annual General Meeting, other shareholders of voxeljet AG may view the data recorded on their person in the list of participants on the basis of their legally prescribed right of inspection. Furthermore, if shareholders wish to submit a motion to supplement the agenda or make countermotions or nomination proposals, voxeljet AG is required to publish their names under certain conditions.

Personal data is stored in accordance with legal obligations and then deleted.

At any time, affected parties have, within the legal requirements, the right regarding their personal data:

- to request information about the data processed by voxeljet AG as well as a copy of such data (right to information);
- to request rectification of inaccurate data and, taking into account the purposes of the processing, the completion of incomplete data (right to rectification);
- to demand the deletion of the data for legitimate reasons (right to deletion);

- to demand the limitation of the processing of data, provided that the legal requirements are met (right to restriction of processing);
- if the legal requirements are met, to receive the data provided by them in a structured, common and machine-readable format and to transfer these data to another Controller or, if technically feasible, to have them transferred by voxeljet AG (right to data portability).

In addition, affected parties have the right at any time to object to the processing of their personal data for reasons arising from their particular situation in the cases provided for by law. If your personal data are processed for the purpose of direct advertising - which is neither happening nor planned at present - you may in any case object to the processing for the purpose of such advertising (right to object).

These rights may be exercised free of charge vis-à-vis the Controller via the following contact details:

voxeljet AG Paul-Lenz-Straße 1a 86316 Friedberg Telefon: +49 821-7483-100 Telefax. +49 821-7483-111 info@voxeljet.com

In addition, data subjects have the right to lodge a complaint with the supervisory authority under Article 77 GDPR. Data subjects can also reach voxeljet AG's data protection officer at the contact details given below.

Voxeljet AG's data protection officer can be reached at:

SECUWING GmbH & Co. KG | Datenschutz Agentur Maximilian Hartung Frauentorstraße 9 86152 Augsburg Telefon: +49 821 90786450 service@datenschutz-agentur.de